

DATE FILED: February 27, 2024 8:39 PM
FILING ID: 784659635716F
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF
COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On appeal from:

Colorado Court of Appeals
Judges: T. Schutz, S. Dunn, M. Grove
Case No.: 2021CA1142

Denver District Court
Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones
Case No.: 2019CV32214

Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC.,
and JACK PHILLIPS,

and

Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.

↑ COURT USE ONLY ↑

John M. McHugh, #45456,
jmchugh@fennemorelaw.com
Amy Jones, #55329,
ajones@fennemorelaw.com
Fennemore Craig, P.C.
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: (303) 291-3200; Fax: (303) 291-3201

Paula Greisen, #19784,
pg@greisenmedlock.com
Greisen Medlock, LLC
6110 E. Colfax Avenue, Suite 4-216
Denver, CO 80220
Phone: (303) 876-7663

Attorneys for Respondent Autumn Scardina

Case No.: 2023SC116

MS. SCARDINA'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues Presented	1
Introduction	3
Background	5
I. Defendants offer a “limited menu” to LGBT+ customers.	5
II. Defendants refused to provide any cake for a same-sex wedding.	7
III. Ms. Scardina twice requested a birthday cake from Defendants and Defendants twice refused to provide a cake to her that they would make for other customers.	8
IV. The Commission closed the matter without a final order as part of a separate settlement with Defendants.	10
Argument Summary	12
Argument.....	14
I. The closure order was not a “final order” that could have been appealed.....	14
A. Ms. Scardina exhausted all administrative proceedings and remedies.	14
1. CADA does not permit Ms. Scardina to appeal the closure order because it is not a “final order.”	15
2. The closure order did not violate CADA or the APA.	17
3. Defendants misconstrue CADA in a way that would require an appeal of all orders, final or not, and render their own settlement illegal.	20

4.	Ms. Scardina never had the right to pursue remedies provided by subsection 306(9) and so was not aggrieved by the closure order.	23
B.	CADA’s purpose is only furthered by a determination of Ms. Scardina’s claim on the merits.....	24
C.	Claim preclusion does not bar Ms. Scardina’s claim.	25
II.	The court’s finding that Defendants refused to provide a birthday cake to Ms. Scardina because of her status as a transgender woman is well supported by the record.....	26
A.	The trial court properly based its causal findings on the evidence presented.	27
B.	CADA does not have an “offensiveness” rule.....	30
III.	Defendants’ discrimination against Ms. Scardina is not protected by the First Amendment.	32
A.	Defendants’ admissions establish that their refusal to make and sell a pink cake with blue frosting to Ms. Scardina is not protected speech.	33
1.	Defendants presented no evidence that they were engaged in self-expression.....	33
2.	Baking and selling a pink cake with blue frosting is not expressive conduct.....	35
B.	CADA is not content or viewpoint based.	40
C.	Legal determinations are not evidence of bias or discrimination against Defendants’ religious beliefs.....	41
	Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	passim
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 689 P.2d 1162 (Colo. App. 1984).....	23, 43
<i>Antero Treatment LLC v. Veolia Water Techs., Inc.</i> , 2023 CO 59	18, 20
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	27, 28
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 2016 CO 23	32
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	29
<i>Bulger v. State Bd. of Ret.</i> , 951 N.E.2d 56 (Mass. App. 2011)	18
<i>Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , 2019 CO 51	26
<i>Cerbo v. Protect Colo. Jobs, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2010).....	32
<i>Colo. Anti-Discrimination Comm’n v. Cont’l Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 355 P.2d 83 (Colo. 1960).....	24
<i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Big O Tires, Inc.</i> , 940 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1997).....	27

<i>Colo. Health Facilities Rev. Council v. Dist. Court</i> , 689 P.2d 617 (Colo. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Compass Ins. Co. v. City of Littleton</i> , 984 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1999).....	30
<i>Cont'l Title Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	16, 24
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009).....	33
<i>D.H. v. People</i> , 561 P.2d 5 (Colo. 1977).....	15
<i>Demetry v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988).....	15, 18
<i>Doe 1 v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</i> , 2019 CO 92	18
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53	30
<i>Elder v. Williams</i> , 2020 CO 88	24
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S 872 (1990).....	42
<i>Fleming v. McFerson</i> , 28 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1933).....	25
<i>Foothills Meadow v. Myers</i> , 832 P.2d 1097 (Colo. App. 1992).....	17

<i>Gallegos v. Colo. Ground Water Comm’n</i> , 147 P.3d 20 (Colo. 2006).....	15, 25
<i>Gorman v. Tucker by and through Edwards</i> , 961 P.2d 1126 (Colo. 1998).....	33
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	26
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	26
<i>Horton v. Suthers</i> , 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	35, 40
<i>In re People in Interest of A.P.</i> , 2022 CO 24.....	42
<i>ITT v. Elec. Workers</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	15
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010).....	22
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	39
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 2019 CO 61.....	14
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	29
<i>Lake Meredith Reservoir Co. v. Amity Mut. Irrigation Co.</i> , 698 P.2d 1340 (Colo. 1985).....	17
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	42

<i>Lombard v. Colo. Outdoor Educ. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008).....	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 2019 WL 9514601 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2019).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	passim
<i>N.A. Rugby Union LLC v. U.S.A. Rugby Football Union</i> , 2019 CO 56.....	19
<i>O’Done v. Shulman</i> , 238 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1951).....	17
<i>People v. A.S.M.</i> , 2022 CO 47	22
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> , 2023 COA 20	40
<i>People v. Landis</i> , 2021 COA 92	33
<i>PruneYard Shopping Cntr. V. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	39
<i>Red Seal Potato Chip Co. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 618 P.2d 697 (Colo. App. 1980).....	23
<i>Rubins v. Plummer</i> , 813 P.2d 778 (Colo. App. 1990).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Foundation for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	35
<i>St. Croix v. Univ. of Colo. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 166 P.3d 230 (Colo. App. 2007).....	27

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 2017 CO 68	14, 32
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash 2019)	37
<i>Tesmer v. Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	39
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	37, 41
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	26
<i>Whiteside v. Smith</i> , 67 P.3d 1240 (Colo. 2003).....	25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	39
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-4-102	17
C.R.S. § 24-4-105	21
C.R.S. § 24-34-306	passim
C.R.S. § 24-34-307	passim
C.R.S. § 24-34-405	22
C.R.S. § 24-34-508	22

C.R.S. § 24-34-60126
C.R.S. § 24-34-60522
C.R.S. § 24-34-70722

Regulations

3 CCR 708-1:10.519
